has raised net proceeds of approximately HK$24.0 million by placing 97,000,000 new

Shares. The Company has utilized all of the aforesaid net proceeds for the acquisition of

2.80% equity interest in PKV.

According to the announcement of the Company dated 28 June 2010, the Company

has additionally issued an aggregate of 61,500,000 consideration Shares at HK$0.28

per share to Nevin Investments Limited together with HK$25.8 million cash financed

internally (with the proceeds raised on the placing activities on 3 February 2010 above)

acquired for approximately 2.8% equity interest in PKV.

11

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 644,330,194 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

after the completion of the Subscription Agreement; and (c) after the completion of both

the Subscription Agreement and the Placing Agreement are as follows:

   Immediately after
  Immediately after  the issue of the
Shareholders of  As at the date  the issue of the  Subscription Shares and
the Company of the this announcement Subscription Shares the Placing Shares
 Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.)

Wei Jijun (Note 1) 152,548,480 23.7% 152,548,480 6.6% 152,548,480 5.6%

Cheng Ho Ming (Note 2) 71,499,000 11.1% 71,499,000 3.1% 71,499,000 2.6%

Nevin Investments Ltd. 77,381,361 12.0% 77,381,361 3.4% 77,381,361 2.8%

The Subscriber and

 its concert parties (Note 3) – – 1,667,142,857 72.1% 1,667,142,857 61.1%

Placees for the Placing Shares – – – – 417,000,000 15.3%

Other public Shareholders 342,901,353 53.2% 342,901,353 14.8 % 342,901,353 12.6%

Total 644,330,194 100.00% 2,311,473,051 100.0% 2,728,473,051 100.00%

Notes:

1. The Shares are held by Sincere Daily Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Wei Jijun.

2. The Shares are held by Ambleside Associates Limited which is wholly owned by Madam Cheng

Ho Ming.

3. The Shares are held by the Subscriber which is a company wholly owned by Jinchuan Group.

WHITEWASH WAIVER

Upon completion of the Subscription Agreement, the Subscriber, its ultimate

beneficial owner and parties acting in concert with any of them will in aggregate hold

approximately 1,667,142,857 Shares, representing approximately 72.1% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares. The